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In the cover letter dated April 10, 2015, and the attached materials, the Committee and Grant
were advised that they could respond in writing to the Report, and orally present the case to the Genera] |
Counsel at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. The Committee and Grant were
further advised that in order to have a probable cause conference, they needed to make g written request
for one, on or before 21 days of the date they received the Report. Additionally, the Committee and
Grant were advised that if they did not request a probable cause conference, such a conference would
not be held, and probable cause would be determined based solely on the Report and any written
response that the Committee and Grant submitted within 21 days of the date the Committee and Grant
were served with the Report. The Committee and Grant did not submit a written response, nor did they
Tequest a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Grant committed three

violations of the Act, stated as follows:

COUNT 1I: Respondents Committee and Grant failed to file a Late Independent
Expenditure Report by the October 17, 2013 due date, for an
independent expenditure made of $3,000 on October 16, 2013, in violation
of Government Code section 84204,

COUNT 2: Respondents Committee and Grant failed to timely file the Semi-Annual

campaign statement for the reporting period October 20, 2013, through
December 31, 2013, by the January 31, 2014 due date, in violation of
Government Code section 84200.

COUNT 3: Respondents Committee and Grant failed to timely file the Semi-Annual
campaign statement for the reporting period January 1, 2014, through

June 30, 2014, by the July 31, 2014 due date, in violation of
Government Code section 84200.
Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an Order by

the Hearing Officer that an Accusation be prepared against the Committee and Grant, and served upon

him forthwith.3

? Section 11503,

2

EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER RE: ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 13/1132
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A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to the Committee and Grant on July 22, 2015,

at the last known address, as follows:

Richard Grant
Valleio Citi

erve Better

Dated: J uly 22, 2015 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Enforcement Chief

Bridgette Castillo
Senior Commission Counsel

3

EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER RE: ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 13/1132











































































































































Richard Grant and Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better
February 29, 2016
Page 2

your right to an administrative hearing on this matter has been forfeited, and you are in a
default position.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any
supporting materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at
which the default is scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the
Commission Assistant at the above address.

At its public meeting on March 17, 2016, the Commission may impose an
administrative penalty against you in the amount of $11,500. However, the Commission
may impose up to a maximum penalty of $5,000 against you for each violation, for a total
administrative penalty of $15,000.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative
penalty, we will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include
converting the Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a
stipulated settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach
a resolution, the enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the
March 17, 2016 meeting. Please contact me immediately if you wish to enter into a
negotiated settlement.

You may contact me directly at (916) 322-5771.

Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 13/1132



» Page 1 of 1
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Dawn Abrahamson - Form 460-Recipient Committee/Campaign Statement for
Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better

[~

From: Dawn Abrahamson
To:

Date: 12:36 PM

Subject: Form 460-Recipient Committee/Campaign Statement for Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better

Good Afternoon Richard,

Per our recent telephone conversation regarding the status of the Vallejo Citizens Deserves Better semi-annual
financial disclosure statement for the period of January 1 through June 30, 2014, I am attaching the link below
to access the Form 460 on the FPPC's website.

http://www.fppc.ca.qov/index.php?id=633

A completed form covering the filing period mentioned in the first paragraph needs to be filed with me on or
before December 31, 2014 in order to avoid any late filing penalties. Failure to file the statement by the
deadline may result in fines and other penalties as imposed by the Fair Political Practices Commission and under
Government Code Section 91013.

Should you choose to file the form in person, please note that City Hall will be closed for the holidays at Noon
on Christmas Eve through Friday, January 2, 2015. We will reopen for business on Monday, January 5.

Please feel free to contad me with any questions.

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC

City Clerk
Cily of Valiejo | City Clerk's Office

(£07) 648-4528 | sabranamson@si vaiisio ca us

B33 City Communications Sign-up
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Dawn Abrahamson

From: Dawn Abrahamson

Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2015 3:16 PM

Subject: Irst Notice-Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for Citizens Deserve
Better

Attachments: First Late Filing Notice.Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better.Richard Grant 010615 Pdf.pdf

Good Afternoon Richard,

Please find the attached first notice for failure to file the semi-annual statement (Form 460) for the period of January 1
through June 30, 2014 on behalf of Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better. A hard copy of the attached letter is being placed in
the mail to you tomorrow.

Please review the letter carefully and be mindful of the filing deadline date of January 13, 2015.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC

City Clerk

City of Vallejo|City Clerk’s Office
(707) 648-4528
Dawn.Abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net

(o -
Sod~ g
“jm ;J\,;:y Communicaans Sian-up

Note-this is my NEW email address. Please update your address book. Thank you!




City of
VALLEJO

Califomia

Office of the City Clerk - 555 Santa Clara Street - Valiejo - CA - 94590 - 707.648.4527

January 7, 2015

Richard Grant

Wwe -

Re:  First Notice - Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for the Period of
January 1 through June 30, 2014

Dear Richard:

This letter serves as a follow up to officially memorialize our telephone conversation, which was
followed up by an email sent to you on December 16, 2014 in which | informed you that the
Semi-Annual Statement for the primarily formed committee of Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better
has not been filed. The email (see attached) specifically requested that you file the Semi-Annual
Statement on or before December 31, 2014. As of the date of the writing of this letter the
statement is 160 days late. This statement was due in my office on Thursday, July 31, 2014.

Failure to file statements by the deadline may result in fines and other penalties as imposed by
the Fair Political Practices Commission and under Government Code Section 91013. The
Political Reform Act prohibits filing officers from extending a filing deadline. Please file the
Committee's Semi-Annual Statement no later than Tuesday, January 13, 2015 and include a
written explanation for the Committee’s late filing.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (707) 648-4528 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

awn G. Abraha , MMC
City Clerk

cc: Attachment (email dated December 16, 2014)
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From: Dawn Abrahamson <Dawn.Abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net>
Sent: i 015 12:46 PM

To:

Subject: Second & Final Notice-Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for Citizens
Deserve Better

Attachments: Second Final Late Filing Notice.Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better 040115.pdf

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Richard,

Please find attached a second and final notice for failure to file the semi-annual statement (Form 460) for the period of
January 1 through June 30, 2014 on behalf of the Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better. A hard copy of the attached letter is
being placed in the mail to you today, certified return receipt.

Please review the letter carefully and be mindful of the filing deadline of Friday, April 10, 2015.
Please feel free to contact me with any gquestions.

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC

City Clerk

City of Vallejo|City Clerk’s Office
(707) 648-4528
Dawn.Abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net

mﬁcw Communications Sign-up

Note-this is my NEW email address. Please update your address book. Thank you!
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City of AN

TR, L
VALLO

California

Office of the City Clerk - 555 Santa Clara Street - Valiejo - CA - 94590 : 707.648.4527

April 1, 2015

Richard Grant

Valle'io Citizens Deserve Better

Sent Via Email & Certified Return Receipt Mail

Re:  Second & Final Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for the Period of
January 1 through June 30, 2014

Dear Richard:

On January 7, 2015, | wrote to you stating that we had not received your campaign disclosure
statement, Form 460, for the primarily formed committee of Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better for
the filing period of January 1 through June 30, 2014. This statement was due in my office on
Thursday, July 31, 2014. As of the writing of this letter, | have not received this statement, which
is now 244 days late.

Please file your campaign statement within 10 days of the date of this later.

Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the
statement is filed. The liability is limited to the cumulative amount of contributions received or
expenditures made for the period covered by the late statement or $100, whichever is the
greater. The Political Reform Act prohibits filing officers from extending a filing deadline. Please
file the Committee's Semi-Annual Statement no later than Friday, April 10, 2015, and include a
written explanation for the Committee’s late filing.

Our office may refer this matter to the Fair Political Practices Commission's Enforcement
Division if the statement is not filed.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (707) 648-4528 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

rahamson, MMC

awn G.
City Clerk
cc: Attachment (First Notice Failure to File Letter dated January 7, 2015)



.leffrsx Kamigaki
'—‘

From: Dawn Abrahamson <Dawn.Abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net>

Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2015 1:26 PM

To:

Subject: First Late Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for Citizens Deserve Better
Attachments: 2015_04_01_13_16_27.pdf

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Richard,

Please find attached a first late notice for failure to file the semi-annual statement (Form 460) for the period of July 1
through December 31, 2014 on behalf of the Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better. A hard copy of the attached letter is being
placed in the mail to you today, certified return receipt.

Please review the letter carefully and be mindful of the filing deadline of April 10, 2015.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC

City Clerk

City of Vallejo|City Clerk’s Office
(707) 648-4528
Dawn.Abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net

mﬁCig Communications Sign-up

Note-this is my NEW email address. Please update your address book. Thank you!
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VALLEJO Ty

California

Office of the City Clerk - 555 Santa Clara Street - Vallejo - CA - 94590 - 707.648.4527

April 1, 2015

Richard Grant
Vallejo Citizens Deserve Better

Sent Via Email & Certified Return Receipt Mail

Re:  First Notice - Failure to File Semi-Annual Statement (Form 460) for the Period of
July 1 through December 31, 2014

Dear Richard:

My records indicate that your campaign statement, Form 480, covering the period of July 1
through December 31, 2014, for the primarily formed committee of Vallejo Citizens Deserve
Better, due on January 30, 2015, has not been received. As of the date of the writing of this
letter the statement is 61 days late.

Failure to file statements by the deadline may result in fines and other penalties as imposed by
the Fair Political Practices Commission and under Government Code Section 91013. The
Political Reform Act prohibits filing officers from extending a filing deadline. Please file the
Committee’'s Semi-Annual Statement no later than Friday, April 10, 2015 and include a written
explanation for the Committee's late filing.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (707) 648-4528 if you have any questions.

Sincerel

Dawn G. Abrahamson, MMC
City Clerk
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPCNO. 13/1132
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GALENAWEST

Chief of Enforcement

TANYASMITH

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5021

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
\

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) FPPCNo. 13/1132
In the Matter of )
)
) DECLARATION OF TANYA
VALLEJO CITIZENS DESERVE BETTER ; %I\él[l:&% E}Ir %%PCP&%TNOEND
AND RICHARD GRANT, ) ORDER
)
) (Gov. Code §§ 11506 and 11520)
Respondents. )

I, Tanya Smith, declare as follows:

1. ['am a Commission Counsel for the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices
Commission (the “Commission”).

2. On February 1, 2016, I contacted the Vallejo City Clerk’s office.

3. The City Clerk confirmed that, as of February 1, 2016, Richard Grant and the Vallejo
Citizens Deserve Better had not filed their semi-annual campaign statements due July 31, 2014.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and

correct, and that this declaration was executed in Sacramento County on February 1, 2016.

Dated: February 1, 2016.

anya Smut
Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission

1

DECLARATION OF TANYA SMITH
IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER





